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 A No. 3 alarm fire broke out at Fa Yuen Street's junction with Prince Edward Road West, Mong Kok in the morning of 6 December 2010. The affected area involved a number of single-storey tin-sheeted and wooden hawker stalls. The relevant press reports on the incident are attached at Appendix I for members' reference.

2. One written question on the management of Hawker Permitted Places was raised by Hon James TO at the Council meeting on 20 May 2009. The wording of the question and the Administration's reply is in Appendix II.
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立法會十九題：小販認可區
＊＊＊＊＊＊＊＊＊＊＊＊

  以下為今日（五月二十日）在立法會會議上涂謹申議員的提問和食物
及生局局長周一嶽的書面答覆：

  有市民向本人反映，鑑於旺角通菜街（俗稱「女人街」）、佐敦寶靈
街及太子花園街的小販認可區現時的管理情況混亂，他們擔心政府重新簽
發固定攤位小販牌照會導致小販管理問題惡化。就此，政府可否告知本
會：

（一） 鑑於政府於去年六月回覆本人的書面質詢時表示，已經與女人街的
小販組織達成共識，以改善該小販認可區的經營環境，該小販認可區現時
的經營環境有何改善；

（二） 過去三年，食物環境生署每年分別接獲多少宗涉及上述三個小販
認可區的投訴，並按投訴所屬類別（例如噪音滋擾、阻塞公眾通道、於批
准經營的時間外經營、非法擴展營業範圍、非法將攤位出租及影響環境
生等）列出每個小販認可區的分項數字；當中有多少宗投訴屬實，以及對
有關攤位持牌人的懲罰為何；

（三） 鑑於本人收到投訴，有推銷員非法佔用小販認可區內的攤位進行推
銷活動，政府有否瞭解上述情況；政府有否檢控該等人士；若有，過去三
年的檢控數字為何；及

（四） 現時檢討重新簽發固定攤位小販牌照的進展及就各項實務安排制訂
營運指引的最新情況為何；政府有何新措施（例如引入「扣分制」）以解
決小販認可區的管理問題？

答覆：

主席：

（一） 食物環境生署（食環署）與通菜街小販認可區（或稱「女人
街」）的小販組織代表經常保持溝通，並就小販攤檔的運作有以下的共
識：

（１） 小販攤檔運作不可構成火警危險或妨礙緊急車輛通過；

（２） 小販攤檔運作不可構成環境生滋擾、妨礙空氣流通或嚴重阻擋天
然光線；

（３） 小販必須留有足夠的行人通道空間，以免影響附近攤檔或店舖的經
營環境；以及

（４） 小販攤檔應該盡量採取統一設計，以改善「女人街」整體觀瞻。

  經過各方努力，現時「女人街」的運作環境整體已有改善，小販攤檔
的檔架不會妨礙緊急車輛通過，而小販代表亦已就攤位檔架的統一設計達
成共識。
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（二）及（三） 過去三年，食環署收到有關通菜街、花園街及寶靈街小販
固定攤位的投訴數字及檢控資料（包括法定罰則），請分別參閱附件一及
附件二。法庭處以的罰款額由１００元至１５００元不等。

  另外，食環署沒有在同期收到有關推銷員非法佔用通菜街、花園街及
寶靈街小販認可區內的攤位進行推銷活動的投訴，在上述小販認可區內亦
無發現這類的違規情況。食環署會繼續密切留意小販固定攤位的運作情
況，如在巡察中發現非法佔用空置小販攤位或無牌小販活動，食環署會採
取執法行動，並作出相關檢控。有關的檢控數字，請參閱附件二。

（四） 食物及生局與食環署已完成小販發牌政策檢討，而有關建議亦於
今年四月獲立法會食物安全及環境生事務委員會支持。就固定攤位小販
而言，政府當局會在維持現有攤位總數的情況下，讓毗鄰的固定攤位兼用
空置攤位，擴大其攤位面積，並繳交相關的牌費；餘下的空置攤位將供有
興趣人士申請及抽籤揀選，並發給固定攤位小販牌照，讓他們經營空置攤
位。食環署正制訂重新簽發固定攤位牌照的指引，預期於今年七月通知有
關固定攤位持牌人提出申請合併毗鄰空置攤位。待完成此階段工作後，該
署會邀請公眾人士申請新的固定攤位小販牌照，經營剩餘的空置攤位。

  食環署會安排執法人員定期到小販營業地點及小販市場巡查，視察持
牌人是否親自經營業務及攤位有否構成阻塞通道，並根據相關法例或小販
牌照條件，向違例者採取適當執法行動。由於小販攤位有別於一般持牌食
肆的運作，當局現階段無意為固定攤位小販引入類似規管食物業處所的違
例記分制度。

完

２００９年５月２０日（星期三）
香港時間１２時０３分
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LCQ19: Hawker Permitted Areas
*****************************

     Following is a question by the Hon James To and a written reply by the Secretary for Food and Health, Dr York Chow, in the Legislative Council today (May 20):

Question:

     Some members of the public have relayed to me that given the current chaotic management of the hawker permitted areas (HPAs) at Tung Choi Street (commonly known as Women's Street) in Mongkok, Bowring Street in Jordan and Fa Yuen Street in Prince Edward, they are worried that the re-issuing of Fixed-Pitch Hawker Licences by the Government will lead to deterioration of the hawker management problem. In this connection, will the Government inform this Council:

(a) given that in reply to my written question in June last year, the Government indicated that it had reached a consensus with the hawker association of Women's Street on the improvement of the business environment of that HPA, what improvements have been made to the current business environment of that HPA;

(b) of the respective numbers of complaints involving the above three HPAs received by the Food and Environmental Hygiene Department in each of the past three years, with a breakdown of the number of each HPA by the category to which the complaints belong (such as noise nuisance, obstruction to public passage, operating beyond the permitted business hours, unauthorised expansion of business areas, illegal letting of pitches and impact on environmental hygiene, etc.); the number of cases among them which had been found substantiated, as well as the penalties imposed on the pitch licensees concerned;

(c) as I have received complaints about salespersons illegally occupying pitches in HPAs for conducting sales activities, whether the Government has looked into the aforesaid situation;
whether the Government has prosecuted such persons; if it has, of the number of prosecutions instituted in the past three years; and

(d) of the progress of the current review of re-issuing Fixed-Pitch Hawker Licences and the latest situation of developing operational guidelines on various practical arrangements; what new measures the Government has in place (such as introducing a demerit point system) to solve the HPA management problem?

Reply:

President,

(a) The Food and Environmental Hygiene Department (FEHD) and the representatives of the hawkers' associations of the Tung Choi Street Hawker Permitted Area (HPA) (or commonly known as Women's Street) maintain regular communication and have reached the following consensus in respect of the operation of hawker stalls:

(1) the operation of hawker stalls should not pose fire hazard nor obstruct emergency vehicular access;

(2) the operation of hawker stalls should not cause environmental hygiene nuisance, obstruct air circulation nor cause serious blockage of natural light;

(3) hawkers should allow adequate space for pedestrian access, so as to avoid affecting the business environment of the stalls and shops in the vicinity; and

(4) the design of the hawker stalls should be standardised as much as possible, so as to improve the overall streetscape of "Women's Street".

     Through concerted efforts, the overall business environment of "Women's Street" has been improved. The hawker stalls do not obstruct emergency vehicular access. Moreover, the hawker representatives have come to an agreement on the standardised design of the hawker stalls.

(b)&(c) The information on the complaints received by the FEHD concerning the fixed hawker pitches at Tung Choi Street, Fa Yuen Street and Bowring Street as well as the prosecutions (including statutory penalties) taken in the past three years are set out at Annex I and Annex II respectively. The fine imposed by the court ranged from $100 to $1,500.

     Besides, the FEHD has not received in the same period complaints about salespersons illegally occupying pitches in the Tung Choi Street, Fa Yuen Street and Bowring Street HPAs for conducting sales activities; nor has this kind of irregularities been found in these HPAs. The FEHD will continue to closely monitor the operation of the fixed hawker pitches. If illegal occupation of vacant hawker stalls or activities of unlicensed hawkers are found during inspections, the FEHD will take law enforcement actions and initiate prosecutions. The figures of the relevant prosecutions are at Annex II.

(d) The Food and Health Bureau and the FEHD have completed the review on hawker licensing policy and the recommendations therein were endorsed by the Legislative Council Panel on Food Safety and Environmental Hygiene in April this year. For fixed-pitch hawkers, provided that the current number of fixed pitches remains unchanged, the Administration will allow fixed-pitch hawkers to expand into adjacent vacant pitches to enlarge their operating areas while paying the relevant fees. The remaining vacant pitches will be made available for application and selection by balloting by anyone interested in the hawking trade and a fixed-pitch hawker licence will be issued to them for trading in these vacant pitches. The FEHD is now drawing up guidelines for re-issuing new fixed-pitch hawker licences. It is expected that fixed-pitch hawker licensees will be invited in July this year to submit applications for merging with adjacent vacant pitches. Upon completion of this phase, the FEHD will then invite members of the public to apply for new fixed-pitch hawker licences for trading in the remaining vacant pitches.

     The FEHD will deploy law enforcement officers for regular inspections at HPAs and hawker bazaars, so as to check if the business is carried out in person by the licensees and whether the stalls cause any obstruction to passage. Appropriate enforcement actions will be taken against the offenders in accordance with the relevant legislation or hawker licensing requirements. As the operation of hawker stalls is different from that of licensed restaurants in general, the Administration has no intention at this stage to introduce a demerit points system similar to the one for food premises to regulate fixed-pitch hawkers.

Ends/Wednesday, May 20, 2009
Issued at HKT 12:04
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